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¢y action should be taken to ensure that (c) the percentage of amount of profits/
:o'ym\vdumlydmommhhn dividends eamed on these investments;

avaliable in the market are made; and profiteers and hoarders should not keep those goods. There we need the cooperation of all the State Govemments. Basically this operation has to be carried by the State Gov-

SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO: What is the effectiveness of this machinery? Ho has nat ~

told any thing about this.

~ SHRISUDHIR GIRL The hon. Minister has said that they have no control over the food articles soid in the market. in view of this, may tknow formthe hon. Minister as to whether they will resort to State trading in foodgrains so that the prices of foodgrains which are being consumed by the people below the poverty line are not increased?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: As we have said, foodgrain is the most essential commodity. Even when we make the welgthage, we have given 57 per cent to foodgrains for fuel, etc, we have given six per cent; housing eight per cent; clothing -
eight per coent and other-.16 per cent. | am
just giving these, to show the importance we give. .

So, food is the most essential thing and itis of two parts. One is the food supply we make of wheat and rice through the Public Distribution System, where the Govemment ensures the price. There is no intention that the entirefood trade should betaken overby the Government. There is no such intention.
R is not practicable and &t is not desirable also.

Performance of Mutual Funds
“143. SHRI RAM KAPSE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount ‘collected by Mutual
Funds during 1990—91, bank-wise; .

(b) the names of industries/undertak-
ings in which the funds have been invested;

(d) the percentage of loss incurred, ¥
any, by such Mutual Funds during the above period; and

. (e)the measures taken by the Government to avoid such losses in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE(SHRI
RAMESHWAR THAKUR): (a)to (a). Astatement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(l)b(c),'l'hemulcolbaadby.
Mutual Funds sponsored by banks for the Year 1990-91 is given boby:-

Name
SBI Mutual Fund

Canbank Mutual Fund

Amount (Rs. in Crores)

| 1071.0

2117.2
266.0

indian bank Mutual Fund

BOI Mutual Fund 503.0

PNB Mutual Fund 81.2

Total: 4128.4
The names of the industries/undertak-

ings in which funds have been invesied are not published in the accounts of Mutual Funds. The Mutual Funds have declared dividends in the range of 10% to 18% during '1990-91 under thelr schemes. AH the schemes of Mutual Funds have eamed

proﬂs.»
SHRI RAM KAPSE: Will the Government lay on the Table of the House, the list of industries and undertakings inwhichfunds have been invested? ¥ yes, when?

in the reply, the hon. Minister has mentioned that they are not published in the accounts of the mutual funds. ¥ it is not published, may | know whether the Govem-


able of the House?

SHRIRAM KAPSE: Taking into consideration the present bank interest rates, what efforts will be made to increase the range of dividends paid by the Mutual Funds so that ‘the Mutual Funds attract more funds?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: We
have already given that the dividend rates which is between 10 per cent and 18 per cent.

SHRI RAM KAPSE: But.bmkm
‘rates are much more.

SHRI RAMESWHAR THAKUR: The deposlkt rate is not much.

SHRIRAMEWSHWAR THAKUR: Yes,
it is more. But, we have also given certain incentives. We have even given cashincen-
tives to the Mutual Funds.

SHRI RUPCHAND PAL: May | know

fromthe hon. Ministerwhether itis afactthat -

some cases of gross imegularities have been detected with regard to three Mutual Funds, by SEBI and alithe translations have been stopped by SEBI very recently because of the kregularities?- :

SHRIRAMESHGWAR THAKUR: There

* was an examintion by the SEBI and we may call It inspection. After the inspection by the SEBI, the matter was réferred to the Reserve Bank. The Reserve bank has asked themio have a special audit conducted of al

mmammm
Funds.

in regard to other Banks aiso, the nature of the irregularities is of a gomrd nature. There is no financial umamammmm
the questions s of procedures. They are new institutions, as you know. Recently the Govemment of india appointed Dave Committee which was specially appointed to examine the working and that Commitiee submitied its report. After consultation with the SEBI and the Reserve Bank, the Govemment of india have given detalled guidelines 1o all the Mutual Funds so that they are able to look after the operations within the guidelines; andthose who have violated the earfier guidelines of the Reserve Bankhave been asked to ensure that these guidelines are strictly adhered to, in future.

SHRI A. CHARLES: Even though the Govemment of india had laid down guidelines forthe functioing ofthese Mutual Funds, there are many small financial institutions functioning all over, which do not come underthe Mutual Funds. In Kerala, they are called biade There are a lot of Instances where the deposits of the poor mmmmmﬁmm
cheated by them.

So, may | know from the hon. Minister
whether the Government of india will conduct an inquiry and take sultable action against such smallfinancialinstitutions which commit fraud on the country and the people.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: The question refers to the Mutual Funds. We have only eight Mutual funds in the country. they are all in the public sector. We have taken sufficient care o ensure that there are no irregularities.

Sofar as the other past is concemed, t
Is looked after by the Reserve Bank of india.
Wewill certainly informthe /Reserve bank to take care of such irregularities.
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) lemyMimum ' THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MIN-waniediobedeak wthbythehon. Member, ISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHR! ASHOK wo will take a special care for that. GEHLOT): (a) to (1). A statement is laid on i the Tabile of the House.

{Translation) ’

. STATEMENT

Textile and Cotton yarn Mills

*144. SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSHI:
SHRI ANADI CHARAN DAS:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

. (a) the names of the textile and cotton yam mills inthe public and private sectors as on December 31, 1991, state-wise and sector-wise;

(b) the details of such mills which have beenclosed down orboeomsickdurimtln last one year;

(c)the quantum of loss in production as a result thereof;

() the number of workers who lost their employment, mill-wise;

(e) whether the Govemment propose to hand over these sick as well as closed milisto the workers or allow the participation of workers | management; and

(T) ¥ 50, the steps taken or proposed to be taken in this regard?

(a) As on 31st December, 1991 there were 1084 cotton/man-made flbre textile mills and 139 weaving units in the country.
List | of mills state-wise and sector-wise is

. enclosed.

(b) Out of the above 1084 yarm/textile -
producing mills 25 milis were closed during last one year affecting 38242 workers. Un--
der the Sick Industrial (Special Previsions) Act, 1985 cases of 24 sick textile-mills have been registered with BIFR during 1991.

(c) The estimated loss of production of yam/cloth due to closure of these mills during last one year was 18.10 million. kg. and 34.59 million sq. mts. respectively.

(d) Details of mill-wise workers who lost their employment is at List -Il.

(e) and (f). Government would welcome the participation of workers in the Management and shall encourage the workers to form fo run a opart or whole of a unit in the event of its closure or liquidation.

. List
Names of Textiles and Cotton Yam Millis as on 31-12-1991

- 8.No. Name of the Mik/Management
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